
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 3rd November, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington 

B Atha - Kirkstall 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 

S Bentley - Weetwood 

B Chastney - Weetwood 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

M Hamilton - Headingley 

V Kendall - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 6TH OCTOBER 2008 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - ABSENCE 
MANAGEMENT - SESSION 2 
 
Further to Minute No. 18, 8th September 2008, to 
receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, and 
to receive further evidence from the witnesses 
invited to today’s meeting.  
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, which 
incorporates the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 8th October 2008 and an extract 
from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
for the period 1st November 2008 – 28th February 
2009. 
 

11 - 
30 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Monday 1st December 2008 
*Tuesday 6th January 2009 
Monday 2nd February 2009 
Monday 2nd March 2009 
Monday 6th April 2009 
 
* All at 10 am (Pre- Meetings at 9.30am) except 
re-arranged meeting on Tuesday 6th January, 
which will commence at 2.00 pm (Pre-Meeting 1.30 
pm).  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd November, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
B Chastney, P Davey, J Dowson, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, V Kendall, A Lowe, B Selby 
and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

30 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a late report from the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development in connection with Agenda Item 
9, relating to a proposed revised funding agreement between Leeds City 
Council and Marketing Leeds. This report emanated directly from the Board’s 
Call - In meeting held on 17th September 2008, and for this reason had not 
been available at the time of agenda despatch. 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Lowe declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 (Min No 34 
refers) – Scrutiny Inquiry into procurement, outsourcing and commissioning of 
services – in her capacity as Chief Executive of Touchstone, Leeds, a charity 
involved in providing mental health support services, which did  work for 
Leeds City Council. 
 
(NB See also later Minute No 33) 
 

32 Minutes - 8th and 17th September 2008 and Matters Arising  
 

The Board received and considered the minutes of their ordinary meeting held 
on 8th September 2008 and the Call - In meeting held on 17th September 
2008. 
 
A Member commented that the stylised format currently adopted for recording 
Call - In meetings was less than helpful, and that the minutes of the 17th 
September meeting would have benefited from containing rather more detail 
regarding the discussions at that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 8th and 17th 
September 2008 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

33 Accountability Arrangements for 2008/09 and Quarter 1 Performance 
and Financial Health Report  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd November, 2008 

 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Quarter 1 performance indicators for Central and Corporate 
Functions and containing proposals for a new reporting format in future, 
combining the Council Business Plan performance indicators report with the 
quarterly financial performance monitoring report. The Board also considered 
the Director of Resources’ Quarter 1 Financial Health Monitoring Report, first 
submitted to the Executive Board on 2nd September 2008. 
 
Steve Clough, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement, and Doug 
Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management) attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main 
points of discussion were:- 
 

• Reference was made to Appendix 1, the ‘Corporate Balanced Scorecard 
2008/09’, and some areas shown as ‘red circles’, indicating that targets 
were unlikely to be met. It was explained that these fell outside the remit of 
the Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate), within the Cultural and Health 
and Wellbeing indicators. Nonetheless, Steve Clough undertook to e-mail 
details to Members.  He also undertook to let Members have further details 
of the definitions of various performance indicators – BP-08, BP-09 and 
BP-11 – and to review the wording to see if their meaning could be made 
more immediately apparent; 

 

• Steve Clough also undertook to provide the Board with details of the 
Council’s official partner organisations, such as the Police, health authority 
etc, and to also let Members have a service by service breakdown relating 
to customer service queries, and how quickly issues were resolved, often 
on a first point of contact bas
[...]
vember, 2008 

 

(a) That the report be received and noted, and Wayne Baxter be thanked 
for attending the meeting and the manner in which he responded to 
Members’ queries and comments; 

(b) That arrangements be made for Session 3 of the Board’s Inquiry on 1st 
December 2008 

 
(NB: Councillor Davey left the meeting at 12.13 pm and Councillor Dowson 

at 12.25 pm during consideration of this item, and Councillor Bale left 
the meeting at 12.30 pm at the conclusion of this item) 

 
35 Funding Agreement between Leeds City Council and Marketing Leeds  
 

Further to Minute No 29, 17th September 2008, the Board considered a 
proposed revised funding agreement between the City Council and Marketing 
Leeds, arising from the Call - In meeting held on 17th September. 
 
James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement), and Councillor J Lewis, instrumental in the Calling - In of the 
original decision, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
Members requested that a further copy of the revised agreement, showing 
clearly in colour the amendments to the original, be re-circulated to all Board 
Members.  Members also indicated that in future, they would wish to be 
consulted on any such agreement in advance of its implementation.  They 
also requested a report back in due course on the outcome  of the Milan 
marketing exercise. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised funding agreement be endorsed. 
 
(NB: Councillors Ewens and Lowe left the meeting at 12.41 pm at the 
conclusion of this item) 
 

36 Work Programme 2008/09  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, an extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the 
period 1st October 2008 to 31st January 2009 and a copy of the minutes of the 
Executive Board meeting held on 2nd September 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the work programme be approved. 
 

37 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 3rd November 2008 
Monday 1st December 2008 
Monday 5th January 2009 
Monday 2nd February 2009 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd November, 2008 

 

Monday 2nd March 2009 
Monday 6th April 2009 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.43 pm 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  3rd November 2008 
 
Subject:  Sickness Absence Management Inquiry – Session 2  
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  This is the second session of the Board’s Inquiry into Sickness Absence 

Management.  In line with the agreed terms of reference for the Inquiry a number of 
witnesses have been called today to respond to questions. 

 
1.2 These witnesses are; 
 

• Rachael Allsop, Director of Human Resources, The Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust 

• Dick Banks – UNITE 

• Steve Terrington and Michelle Robb – GMB 

• Dave Noble – UNISON 
 
1.3 As requested by the Board efforts are still being made to secure the time of a local 

major private company, to this end ASDA has been approached.  The CBI was 
unable to send a representative; however a summary of a recent survey undertaken 
by them is attached.  (A full copy of the report is available should Members require) 

 
1.4 At the January meeting, Dame Carol Black, the National Director for Health and 

Work and Steve Sumner, OBE, Local Government Employers’ (LGE) National 
Health and Safety Policy Adviser will be in attendance. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are asked to debate with the above witnesses those issues identified 

within the Boards agreed terms of reference for this Inquiry.  
 
 
Background Papers 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

CBI/AXA Absence and Labour Turnover Survey 2008 
 

Summary of Findings 
 
 

This paper presents a brief summary of a publication produced by the CBI into absence and 
labour turnover. 
 
The CBI/AXA Absence and Labour Turnover Survey provides the definitive source of long term 
trend data on the extent, costs, causes and solutions to workplace absence. 
 
Survey Respondents 
 
Summary 
 

• The survey provides a representative sample… 

• …covering all industry sectors… 

• …all regions… 

• …and all sizes of organisations. 
 
Extent of Absence  
 
Summary 
 

• Absence averaged 6.7 days per employee 

• There was 9.3 days difference between the best and worst performing organisations 

• Absence remained higher among manual than non-manual employees 

• The smaller organisations had less than half the rate of absence of the largest 

• Absence rates were significantly higher in the public than in the private sector 

• Absence was higher where trade unions were recognised 

• There were regional variations in absence rates 

• Employers believe absence has declined because of better management. 
 
Costs of Absence 
 
Summary 
 

• The direct cost of absence was £517 per employee – 3.1% of payroll 

• Employers estimate indirect costs add a further £263 per employee 

• Larger employers reported higher absence costs 

• Absence costs varied considerably by sector. 
 
Causes of Absence 
 
Summary 
 

• Absence was mainly caused by illness, but also by home and family responsibilities and 
medical appointments 

• Long-term absence accounted for 40% of working time lost 

• Minor illness caused the vast majority of short-term absence 

Page 9



• Non-work related stress, anxiety and depression was the most common cause of long-
term absence 

• Employers estimate that 12% of sickness absence is not genuine… 

• …two thirds believe some absence is an unauthorised extension of weekends (65%) and 
holidays (60%)… 

• …and half (54%) had to discipline or dismiss someone for persistent poor attendance.  
 
Attendance Management Policies 
 
Summary 
 

• Three spells or ten days of absence typically trigger management action 

• Most employers operate rehabilitation policies 

• Employers take stress seriously 

• Government could do more to help employers address sickness absence 
 
Employee Health and Well-being 
 
Summary 
 

• More than two thirds of employers have a well-being policy 

• Employers believe well-being policies can raise staff morale and cut absence 

• Praise for a job well done is felt to be the most important contributor to staff morale 

• Most organisations are satisfied with levels of morale. 
 
Labour Turnover 
 
Summary 
 

• Labour turnover increased slightly to 14.9%... 

• …but satisfaction with the turnover rate also rose – to 83% 

• Turnover varied significantly by region and organisational size 

• Over two thirds (70%) of employers believe job security stayed the same. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  3rd November 2008 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) –  Work Programme, 
    Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  Attached as Appendix 1 is the current Work Programme for this Scrutiny Board.  
This has been amended to take into account discussions held at the last meeting. 

 
1.2 Also attached as Appendix 2 and 3 respectively are the Executive Board minutes 

from 8th October 2008 and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this 
Board’s portfolio.  

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 Members are asked to; 

(i) Note the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan 
(ii) Agree the Board
[...]
 People’s Services. 

(f) That the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) be requested to 
monitor progress of the personalisation agenda. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this matter). 
 
CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

95 Pay and Grading Review (Including a response to the Deputation to 
Council by GMB regarding the Current Dispute on Equal Pay)  

Page 18



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th November, 2008 

 

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing an update on the Pay 
and Grading Review and responding to the deputation from GMB to full 
Council on the current dispute relating to Equal Pay. 
 
Following consideration of the appendix to this report, designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (4) and (5), which was 
considered in private at the conclusion of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the response to the GMB Deputation to Full Council on 2 July 

2008 be noted. 
(b) That the progress regarding implementation of the new Pay and 

Grading arrangements be noted. 
 

96 Leeds Benefits Service Annual Report 2007/08  
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information on the 
performance of Leeds Benefits Service during 2007/08 and on the main 
issues facing the service over the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

97 Capital Programme Update 2008 - 2012  
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing an updated position 
on the 2008-2012 Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the adjustments to capital programme expenditure and resources 

as detailed in Appendix A to the report be approved. 
(b) That the Strategic Development Fund be sub-divided into 3 investment 

areas as set out in section 4 of the report. 
 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be reco
[...]

R
ic
h
a
rd
 H
a
rk
e
r 

A
d
u
lt
 H
e
a
lt
h
 a
n
d
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
P
e
te
r 
H
a
rr
a
n
d
 

L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 L
a
b
o
u
r 
G
ro
u
p
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
K
e
it
h
 W
a
k
e
fi
e
ld
 

L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 M
o
rl
e
y
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 

In
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 
G
ro
u
p
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
o
b
e
rt
 F
in
n
ig
a
n
 

A
d
v
is
o
ry
 M
e
m
b
e
r 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
u
d
it
h
 B
la
k
e
 

 In
 c
a
s
e
s
 w
h
e
re
 K
e
y
 D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 t
o
 b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 b
y
 t
h
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 a
re
 n
o
t 
in
c
lu
d
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 P
la
n
, 
5
 d
a
y
s
 n
o
ti
c
e
 o
f 
th
e
 i
n
te
n
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
a
k
e
 s
u
c
h
 

d
e
c
is
io
n
s
 w
ill
 b
e
 g
iv
e
n
 b
y
 w
a
y
 o
f 
th
e
 a
g
e
n
d
a
 f
o
r 
th
e
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
. 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 6th October 2008
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Absence Management - Session 2
	CBI Absence & Labour Turnover Survey -

	8 Work Programme
	work programme November 08
	$$Minutes
	Forward Plan - Central & Corporate Functions




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 1

st
 December 2008. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 3RD NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, J Bale, S Bentley, 
P Davey, J Dowson, P Ewens, M Hamilton, 
V Kendall, A Lowe, B Selby and 
P Wadsworth 

 
Apologies Councillor  B Chastney 

 
 

38 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Chastney. 
 

39 Minutes - 6th October 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

40 Scrutiny Inquiry - Absence Management - Session 2  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
updated the Board on the Sickness Absence Management Inquiry.  Appended 
to the report was a summary of an Absence and Labour Turnover survey 
carried out by the Confederation of British Industry.  It was also reported that 
a major private company had been approached to contribute to the Board’s 
Inquiry. 
 
The Chair welcomed Rachel Allsop, Director of Human Resurces, Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) to the meeting. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Further to comments regarding the upset and anxiety caused to Leeds 
City Council staff due to the pay and grading review, it was reported 
that LTHT had gone through a similar process with the introduction of a 
national pay scheme and local evaluation.  The impact of this on 
sickness and absence had not been measured at LTHT. 

• LTHT focussed on investing in Managers to deal with attendance 
management issues and how to incorporate this into routine 
performance management. 

• Stress related illness – it was reported that the LTHT had participated 
in a Health And Safety Executive project that assessed stress 
standards.  Absence due to stress was closely monitored both at 
individual and team level. 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 1

st
 December 2008. 

 

• LTHT had seen a 1% drop in sickness absence. 

• Staff workloads and the impact on sickness were monitored through 
various methods including staff surveys. 

• Health manuals for staff had been developed and health promotion 
initiatives such as issuing staff with pedometers had been used. 

• Staff who worked in areas considered to be high stress such as 
Intensive Care and Accident and Emergency Units.  It was reported 
that these areas did not have higher levels of sickness and that critical 
incident training was available for staff. 

• Staff cover and use of agency and pool staff. 

• Managing attendance for staff with long term and permanent illnesses 
and the involvement of occupational health. 

• Occupational health referral and capability procedures. 

• Human resources performed an advisory role in relation to attendance 
management with managers performing immediate duties. 

• Identification of work areas where staff could face aggressive or violent 
behaviour. 

• The need for staff with viral infections to be absent, particularly where 
working with people suffering from other illnesses. 

 
 
The Chair introduced the following trade union representatives to the 
meeting: 
 

• Betsy Saidani – UNISON 

• Brian Mulvey – UNISON 

• Dick Banks – UNITE 

• Michelle Robb – GMB 

• Steve Terrington – GMB 
 
 

In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues 
were discussed: 
 

• Further to a question of how the Unions dealt with malingerers, it 
was reported that in the first instance, that all employees who had 
reported sick followed the same procedures.  Continual monitoring 
and occupational health referrals identified genuine cases although 
it was accepted that on occasions it was difficult to identify cases 
where staff used the sickness procedures for their own benefit.  The 
Unions aimed to support staff to enable their attendance at work. 

• It was reported that the Unions did have a constructive working 
relationship with Human Resources and sickness was one of the 
major issues.  There had been instances of poor management 
when procedures had not been followed correctly. 

• It was felt that improvements could be made with regards to staff 
with disabilities and that the Council should sign up for the Positive 
About Disabled People two ticks symbol.  Some employees with 
disabilities had constantly been caught up in sickness monitoring 



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 1

st
 December 2008. 

 

procedures and it was felt that this could be avoided in certain 
circumstances. 

• The provision of reasonable adjustments to allow those with 
disabilities to continue working. 

• Procedures to get staff who had been absent to return to work, 
possibly on light duties and the role of managers in achieving this. 

• The proposed closure of Leodis.  Leodis supported employers and 
employees to work together and carried out work place 
assessments for those with medical or other support needs.  
Members requested further information on the role of Leodis, how 
their services were used by Leeds City Council, the contribution to 
attendance at work and whether it was a service that Leeds City 
Council could invest in. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

41 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s current work programme.  Also appended to the report 
was a copy of the Forward Plan and the minutes of the Executive Board held 
on 8 October 2008. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan be noted. 
(2) That the Board’s work programme be agreed. 

 
42 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 1st December 2008 
*Tuesday 6th January 2009 
Monday 2nd February 2009 
Monday 2nd March 2009 
Monday 6th April 2009 
 
* All at 10 am (Pre- Meetings at 9.30am) except re-arranged meeting on 
Tuesday 6th January, which will commence at 2.00 pm (Pre-Meeting 1.30 pm).  
 
 
 


